
 
Fairview Aquatic Centre 

Request for Bid 
Aquatic Centre Rooftop Unit Replacement 

Bid# CS2025-05-20 

Project Overview: 
The Fairview Aquatic Centre is seeking bids to replace the pool rooftop unit (RTU-1) and change 
room rooftop unit (RTU-2) for the Aquatic Centre at the location of 11219-95 Avenue, Fairview, AB.  
The pool and change room rooftop unit have had operational issues in recent years, resulting in 
excessive maintenance and energy costs.  

Project Timeline: 
Bid submissions are required to be submitted to the Town by May 20, 2025 at 4:00 pm. Please 
inform the Town if you intend to submit on this bid by May 9, 2025. 

The Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre has planned for the annual shutdown to take place in 
October, as the proposed pool rooftop units are backordered 20-22 weeks.  It is expected that this 
project will be completed during the shutdown period. It is expected that the winning proponent will 
order equipment as soon as possible after the project award and enter into a contract to secure 
equipment inventory.  

Project Scopes  
Scope 1: RTU-1 Replacement Pool Unit 

RTU-1 is currently an Engineered Air DJE-140-0 rooftop unit used to provide heating, ventilation, and 
humidity control to the main pool area. This unit has a total input heating capacity of 1,400 MBH 
and is mounted on the roof, straddling a structural beam in the pool area.  

RTU-1 is to be replaced with an Engineered Air DJE140/HRP/O (Appendix B). This unit has a similar 
base footprint as the existing unit, with an additional footprint to the south for the heat recovery 
module. A structural assessment has been completed to verify the roof’s structural capacity for the 
new unit, provided in Appendix C.   

Scope 2: RTU-2 Replacement Pool Unit 

RTU-2 is currently an Engineered Air DJE-40-0 rooftop unit used to provide heating, ventilation, and 
humidity control to the change room areas.   

RTU-2 is to be replaced with a similar/equivalent rooftop unit with a new programmable thermostat 
and humidistat (adding common wire as needed) to improve energy usage during unoccupied 
hours. 

Scope 3: Programmable Thermostat Upgrade  

Programmable thermostats are to be installed for the activity room unit (RTU-4) and the pool 
storage room unit heater, including any required wiring upgrades to include a common wire. 



Project Scope Requirements:  

• The contractor shall remove and dispose of all existing equipment  
• The contractor shall be responsible for shipping equipment to the site and all crane-related 

work to move units to the installation location 
• The contractor shall provide all gas hookups to the new units 
• The contractor shall be responsible for all re-roofing and curbing, with leak testing is to be 

completed prior to completion to ensure no leaks 
• The contractor will be responsible for all required electrical work, including increased 

breaker sizing and wire runs for RTU-1 (Appendix B) 
• The contractor will be responsible for all controls, including a programmable thermostat 

control and humidity controls  
• All ducting will remain in place as much as possible 
• The contractor will install supports in alignment with the approved structural assessment 

for the RTU-1 heat recovery module Appendix C.  
• If the new changeroom unit is different from the existing weight and dimensions, the 

contractor will provide structural approval for the new unit 
• The contractor shall apply for and receive all applicable building permits 
• The contractor shall supply a construction contract for review prior to start of construction   
• The contractor will provide all start-up commissioning, programming, and sequencing to 

ensure as-intended operation 
• The design and construction shall meet all applicable building codes  

Project evaluation: 
The bids will be evaluated based on the following criteria: 

1. Bid Price  
2. Designs and products (RTU-1 to be specified as above) 
3. Timelines 
4. References 
5. Qualifications  
6. Warranty  
7. Completion date 

Bid Information: 
Please include but not limit the bid information to: 

• Bid price for the project, including all labour, engineering, design, materials, permits, and 
any other associated costs relevant to the above scopes. 

• RTU-2 designs or structural approvals (if differing from existing equipment)  
• Products and processes to be used   
• Warranty 
• References & Qualifications 
• Estimated completion timeline  
• Proof of Liability and WCB insurance 
• Completed Schedule A & B 
• Any other information deemed relevant to the bid 



Terms of this Request for Bids 

• The Town has the right to cancel the Bid for any reason without any liability to any 
proponent or to waive irregularities at its own discretion 

• Bids may be withdrawn by written notice once provided prior to the closing date and time. 
• No bidder shall have any claim for any compensation of any kind because of participating in 

the Bid process.  By the submission of the bid each bidder shall be deemed to have agreed 
that it has no claim. 

• A bid which contains an error, omission, or misstatement, which contains qualifying 
conditions, which does not fully address all the requirements of this bid, or which otherwise 
fails to conform to the requirements of this bid may be rejected in whole or in part by the 
Town at its sole discretion.  

• The Town may waive any non-compliance with the bid, specifications or any conditions 
including the timing of delivery of anything required by the bid and may at its sole discretion 
elect to retain for consideration bids which are non-conforming, which do not contain the 
content or form required by the bid or because they have not complied with the process for 
submission set out herein. 

• The Town has the right to contact the bidder for clarity on their submitted bid.   
• All Bids will remain confidential 
• It is the sole responsibility of the bidder to check for available updates and addendums.  

Updated information will also be provided upon request. 

Site Visit 
There shall be a pre-bid site visit on Wednesday, May 14th, between 9-11 AM, located at the Fairview 
Aquatic Centre, at 11219-95 Avenue, Fairview, Alberta.   

Inquiries Regarding the Bid 
Any questions before the tender closing can be forwarded to the Town of Fairview: 

• To: Chief Administration Office, Daryl Greenhill, 780-835-5461 or at cao@fairview.ca, and 
• CC: Energy Advisory, Kyle Boyko, 780-850-9980 or at Kyle@simplifyenergy.ca  

Pricing and Submission 
Pricing is to include all associated costs relevant to the projects, inclusive of all GST and taxes. The 
three project scopes are to be priced as one fee, with the expectation that all projects will be 
implemented in unison. 

Return Sealed Bid to: 
 
Daryl Greenhill 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Box 730 
Town of Fairview, AB 
T0H 1L0 
Phone:  780-835-5461 
Fax:  780-835-3576 
Email:  cao@fairview.ca  
Hand Deliver to: 101, 10209 – 109 Street 

Closing Date: 
May 20, 2025 @ 4:00 pm MST 
 
Bid # CS2025-05-20 submissions are to be 
hand delivered in a marked sealed envelope, 
mailed, or emailed by the closing date & time. 

To:  cao@fairview.ca  
CC: Kyle@simplifyenergy.ca 

mailto:cao@fairview.ca
mailto:Kyle@simplifyenergy.ca
mailto:cao@fairview.ca
mailto:cao@fairview.ca
mailto:Kyle@simplifyenergy.ca


Schedule A 
Conditions of Proposal-Privilege Clause 

The Town of Fairview reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Bids and to waive irregularities 
and informalities at its discretion.  The Town reserves the right to accept a bid other than the lowest 
without stating the reasons. 

By the act of submitting its bid, the bidder waives any right to contest in any legal proceedings or 
action the right of the Town to award the bid to any bidder in its sole and unfettered discretion.  
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Town may consider any other factor besides the 
price and capability to perform the work, that it deems in its sole discretion to be relevant to its 
decision including but not limited to: 

• Bid Price 
• Service history  
• References 
• Qualifications 
• Warranty  
• Timelines 
• Designs  

The Town of Fairview reserves the right to seek bid clarification with the bidders to assist the 
evaluation process. 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges that the “Conditions of Proposal” has been read and 
accepted: 

Legal Name of Firm ___________________________________________________________________ 

Signed by _____________________________ Print Name __________________________________ 

Date_____________________________ 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Schedule ‘B’:   

Bidder:   
Contact Name:   
Address:   
City: Province:   Postal Code: 
Telephone:  Fax: 

The undersigned Bidder, having carefully examined the documents and having knowledge of the 
project specifications required, hereby agrees to provide the above listed project scope, and fulfill 
everything as set forth and in strict accordance with the supplied documents for the prices stated: 

The undersigned also agrees: 

• That the Owner is in no way obligated to accept this bid; 
• That the Owner may, at Owner’s discretion, award to other than the low Bidder; 
• That, if the Bid Form is improperly completed or incomplete, Owner shall have the right to 

disqualify and/or reject this bid; 
• That this bid is made without knowledge of the bid prices to be submitted for this work by 

any other company, firm, or person; 
• That this bid is made without any connection or arrangement with any other company, firm, 

or person submitting a bid for this work; 
• Once formally given notice to proceed, and has entered into a contract, will fulfil all agreed 

upon conditions. 
• That, in preparing this bid, the Bidder has drawn their own conclusions from the supplied 

information and any further requested information. 
• The Bidder agrees to supply the equipment and services quoted at stated price in 

accordance with the attached Bid Terms and Conditions. 

Legal Name of Firm___________________________________________ 

Authorized signature _________________________   Date___________________________ 

Print Name _________________________________ 
This Bid request is subject to Chapter Five (Procurement) of the Agreement on Internal trade. 

 

Bid# CS2025-05-20 

Town of Fairview 
Box 730 
Fairview, AB 
T0H 1L0 



Appendix A: Existing Equipment             
 
RTU-1 



 

 



 

 



RTU-2 

 



 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Appendix B: Proposed RTU-1 Unit Selection  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



KyleBoyko
Text Box

KyleBoyko
Text Box
          Advisor



KyleBoyko
Cloud

KyleBoyko
Text Box
New unit to be equipped with variable speed fans

KyleBoyko
Cloud

KyleBoyko
Text Box
New unit to be equipped with variable speed fans



KyleBoyko
Cloud

KyleBoyko
Text Box
New unit to be equipped with heat recovery, as below

KyleBoyko
Text Box
Dampers to have programmable schedule (minimum 30% (adjustable), when occupied, and 0% (adjustable) when unoccupied). To modulate dampers as needed to maintain humidity 



KyleBoyko
Text Box
Variable speed fans sequence of operations:-Minimum fan speed set at 60% (adjustable), with increased fan speed as needed to maintain relative humidity-Maximum fan speed change rate set at 10%/minute (adjustable) to minimize hunting  









 

 

 

Appendix C: Structural Assessment  

 



 

    

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd. 
Creative Thinking Practical Results 

17415 102 Avenue NW, Suite 100 
Edmonton  AB  T5S 1J8 

tel   780-452-2325 
 

email   edmonton@rjc.ca 
web      rjc.ca 

 

May 6, 2025 
 
 
Adam Trovato 
Simplify Energy Consultants Ltd. 
10056 106 Street NW, 10th Floor 
Edmonton  AB  T5J 2Y2 
adam@simplifyenergy.ca 
 
 
Dear Adam, 
 

RE: Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre & Fitness Centre RJC No. EDM.141225.0001 

 Air Handling Unit Installation Load Review  

 11219 95 Avenue  Fairview  AB  
 
RJC Engineers performed a load review for the proposed replacement rooftop air handling unit (AHU) to be 
located at the above-noted site, approximately along gridline “4” and between gridlines “D” and “E”. Our review 
was based on the following information provided by your office: 
 

 The proposed AHU is a “DJE140/HRP/O” by Engineered Air. 

- The unit has a base weight of 9,700 lb and dimension of 290” long x 101” wide x 86” tall. 

- A heat recovery unit, as an add-on, will be attached to the south side of the AHU. It has a base 
weight of 4,500 lb and dimensions of 121” long x 100” wide x 86” tall. The edge of the add-on unit 
will be approximately 56” from the east edge of the AHU (Figure 1). 

 
Figure 1: Partial location plan of proposed AHU 

mailto:adam@simplifyenergy.ca


Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre & Fitness Centre 

Air Handling Unit Installation Load Review 

11219 95 Avenue  Fairview  AB 

 

RJC No. EDM.141225.0001 

May 6, 2025 

Page 2 
 

 It is RJC’s understanding that the new unit will be replacing the existing AHU with similar size, weight, 
and placed in approximately the same location, centered along the existing beam on gridline “4”, and 
that the intent is to re-use the existing supporting curb. A layout for a supporting curb/member has not 
been provided for the heat recovery unit; however, it has been noted by the manufacturer that some 
sort of support is required. Design of this support is beyond the scope of this review; however, RJC can 
assist in providing recommendations and/or design for a support as a separate service, if desired. 

 A method and path of travel for transporting the unit to the final location has not been provided. A 
review of structural capacities for the purpose of transporting the unit to its proposed location has not 
been performed and should be completed prior to installation if the unit will be transported throughout 
the building or along the roof structure. 

 

Equipment Load Review 
The structural drawings for this building, prepared by BPTEC Engineering Group Ltd, were made available for 
review. These drawings were “Issued for Tender” and dated October 2002. The drawings indicate the building 
was constructed according to the Alberta Building Code 1997 and include design loads for the metal deck and 
open-web steel joists (OWSJ). 
 

 The metal deck has a design dead load of 1.29 kPa (27 psf) and a design live load 2.02 kPa (42 psf) 
plus snow drift. 

 The OWSJ has a design dead load of 1.75 kPa (35 psf) and a design live load of 2.02 kPa (42 psf) plus 
snow drift. 

 The snow drift diagram indicates the maximum snow drift (as a total live load) alongside the existing 
AHU to be 4.0 kPa (83 psf). 

 
As record drawings were not available for review, it is assumed the structure was constructed per the available 
drawings and confirmation of the construction details, beyond a visual review by others, was not performed as 
part of this scope. 
 
The available drawings show the structure, where the unit is to be located, to be constructed of a 38 mm deep 
metal deck and 1,000 mm deep open-web steel joists, in turn supported by a W410x60 beam, steel column, and 
reinforced concrete piled foundations. Existing openings near the AHU are reinforced by C150x12 channels. 
 



Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre & Fitness Centre 

Air Handling Unit Installation Load Review 

11219 95 Avenue  Fairview  AB 

 

RJC No. EDM.141225.0001 

May 6, 2025 

Page 3 
 

The available drawings indicate a ballasted roof assembly consisting of a ballast, EPDM membrane, R20 rigid 
insulation, mopped on 2-ply vapour barrier, 13 mm thick “Densdeck” sheathing, and the previously mentioned 
metal deck. The ASHRAE Level 2 Energy Audit Report, provided by Simplify Energy Consultants Ltd., indicates 
the roofing assembly was upgraded in 2019 to a modified roofing system consisting of a metal roof deck, felt 
layers, polyisocyanurate insultation, fiberboard, and a modified SBS membrane. Recent site pictures, provided 
by your office, confirmed the roofing assembly was modified. Test excavations to confirm the structure, roofing 
assembly, or any related finishes was not performed and not a part of RJC’s scope. 
 
It did not appear that any unusual finishes, mechanical or electrical systems, beyond typical systems, were 
installed in the immediate area of the proposed AHU (Photo 1). Given this condition and the fact that the roofing 
system was changed in 2019 (Photo 2), a reduced unfactored roof dead load of 0.82 kPa (excluding the joist 
self-weight) was used for our analysis. 

 
Photo 1: Existing conditions at underside of RTU location 

 
Photo 2: Existing conditions at roof topside at RTU location 



Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre & Fitness Centre 

Air Handling Unit Installation Load Review 

11219 95 Avenue  Fairview  AB 

 

RJC No. EDM.141225.0001 

May 6, 2025 

Page 4 
 

As this area is exposed to the elements, a snow load and accumulation from snow drift was considered in our 
analysis. No storage or live loads other than those indicated on the information provided have been considered 
in our analysis. 
 
Based on the above information, our review indicates the structure can safely support the loads arising from 
the proposed new unit, provided the following conditions are followed: 
 

 A clear zone area around the new unit, which extends to the edge of each parapet in the north-south 
direction, and a minimum of 5’-0” (1524 mm) in the east-west direction must be maintained, including 
the underside of the roof deck (Figure 2). This area, including the top of the unit, must not be used to 
store any additional equipment or materials either on top of the roof or suspended at the underside. 

 
Figure 2: Roof partial framing with clear zone area 

 The new AHU must be placed in the same location as the existing AHU and the existing curbing layout 
must be re-used. 

 A supporting beam or curb must be provided to support the new heat recovery module to distribute the 
unit’s weight to the structure. The curb should be secured to the roof structure and span along the 
outer edge of the module. The curb should enclose the entire perimeter of the add-on unit to prevent 
snow from accumulating below the unit. 



Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre & Fitness Centre 

Air Handling Unit Installation Load Review 

11219 95 Avenue  Fairview  AB 

RJC No. EDM.141225.0001 

May 6, 2025 

Page 5 

 The length of the curb must extend to the nearest joists outside the module’s footprint on each side
and must span across a minimum of 4 joists. Localized reinforcement of the structure may be required
depending on the final location of the curb. The impact of the proposed curb location should be
reviewed by RJC prior to installation of the unit.

Note that minimum offset distances (e.g. spacing between the new unit and surrounding elements required for 
operation or servicing the unit) were not part of this review and may require review by a mechanical consultant. 

Closing 
Please note that with loads of this magnitude, there is a possibility that noticeable deflections may occur. While 
these deflections would not be of significant structural concern, they may cause distress to some building 
finishes on either the roof or the interior space below. An allowance for movement should be incorporated into 
all connections (wiring, piping, etc.) for the new unit. 

Should there be any changes to the above conditions or assumptions, it is recommended the revised conditions 
be reviewed to determine if the structure is adequate to support the revised superimposed loads. 

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted engineering practices. Our review was 
based on the information noted on the available provided drawings and the assumption that the building was 
designed adequately and constructed in accordance with project drawings. 

Thank you for selecting RJC to assist you with this project. We trust the above addresses your concerns. 
Should you have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact this office. 

Yours truly, 

READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN LTD. 

Prepared by: Reviewed by: 

Pavlo Lewko, BSc, EIT 
Engineer-In-Training 

Kristopher Bales, BSc, P.Eng., LEED® AP 
Associate 


	05.08.2025 - Fairview RTU Replacement Bid Package
	Combined Product Spec
	Spec
	RTU-1 Schematic
	Electrical

	EDM.141225.0001-LTR-20250506-PL-Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre AHU Load Review v2
	Equipment Load Review
	Closing




